Retail Entitlement Offer closes (5.00pm Sydney time) Friday, 27 May

Retail shortfall bookbuild Wednesday, 1 June

Retail Entitlement Offer settlement Monday, 6 June

New Shares under Retail Entitlement Offer commence trading on ASX and NZX on a normal settlement basis Wednesday, 8 June

Dispatch of holding statements Wednesday, 8 June

5. BALANCE SHEET
 Pro forma APN balance sheet after Entitlement Offer and Demerger

31

Refer to Appendix 1 for further details regarding the basis of preparation of the pro forma financial information
(1) Assumes proceeds from the entitlement offer of approximately $180 million based on the Offer Price less assumed transaction costs of approximately $5.1 million
(2) Before pro forma adjustments
(3) Refer to Appendix 1 for further detail on the pro forma financial information and a discussion of Demerger adjustments
(4) Gross debt and net debt are before capitalised borrowing costs of $2.6 million
(5) Based on APN’s proportional share of net debt and EBITDA of its associate investment in Adshel

A$m APN
31 Dec 15

Entitlement
Offer1

APN pro forma
after Entitlement

Offer
Less NZME2,3 Demerger

adjustments3
Transaction

costs3
APN pro forma

after Demerger
Cash 21.7 - 21.7 (3.1) (4.1) - 14.5
Receivables 127.2 - 127.2 (53.8) (1.0) - 72.4
Inventories 6.3 - 6.3 (2.5) - - 3.8
PP&E 136.8 - 136.8 (75.9) (0.4) - 60.6
Investments 53.8 - 53.8 - - - 53.8
Intangibles 712.1 - 712.1 (311.7) (0.2) - 400.1
Deferred tax assets 37.4 - 37.4 - (16.6) - 20.7
Other assets 38.9 - 38.9 (2.8) (0.4) - 35.8
Total assets 1,134.1 - 1,134.1 (449.8) (22.6) - 661.7
Payables 135.7 - 135.7 (66.0) (4.9) - 64.8
Borrowing costs (5.8) - (5.8) - 3.3 (2.6)
Interest bearing liabilities 477.2 (175.0) 302.3 (1.2) (101.2) 7.9 207.7
Deferred tax liabilities 30.2 - 30.2 - 9.4 - 39.7
Other liabilities 35.2 - 35.2 (6.7) - - 28.6
Total liabilities 672.6 (175.0) 497.7 (73.8) (93.5) 7.9 338.3
Net assets 461.5 175.0 636.5 (375.9) 70.8 (7.9) 323.5
Gross debt4 477.2 302.3 207.7
Net debt4 455.5 280.6 193.2

EBITDA (pre exceptional items) 166.2 166.2 98.8
Net debt / EBITDA  2.7x  1.7x  2.0x
Net debt / EBITDA – proportional basis5 2.6x 1.6x 1.8x

RETAIL ENTITLEMENT OFFER | 31

Appendix 1 – Financial
Information

34

5. TRADING UPDATE

33

• In Australia, the Radio and Outdoor sectors continue to outperform a relatively weak
advertising market. ARN revenues were up in line with the strong market growth of 9% in Q1.
In Outdoor, the strong performance of the Adshel LIVE digital panels has delivered overall
revenue growth in line with the market at 17% year to date

[…]

The pro forma NZME historical Balance Sheet has been prepared on the basis that the Demerger was completed on 31 December 2015 and that assets and liabilities of NZME were
transferred from APN at their book value on a consolidated basis. Pro forma adjustments have been made to reflect:

• The separation of assets and liabilities to entities remaining with APN (after the Demerger) and to NZME;

• Demerger transaction costs to be incurred by NZME; and

• External financial indebtedness that relates to the NZME entities upon Demerger.

The pro forma NZME historical Balance Sheet does not represent the actual financial position of NZME at the time of the Demerger, but represents an indication of the pro forma
NZME historical Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2015 in the circumstances set out in this basis of preparation.

34 | APN NEWS & MEDIA LIMITED | ABN 95 008 637 643

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

Reconciliation: APN FY13 & FY14 Pro Forma EBITDA to Reported Income
Statements

40

FY14 (A$million) APN Statutory Less Exceptional
Items APN Reported

Less NZME
(before pro

forma adj.)1

APN (after the
Demerger) Pro forma adj. 2

Pro forma APN
(after the

Demerger)
Revenue from continuing operations 843.2 - 843.2 (410.2) 433.0 (0.1) 432.9

Other revenue and income 14.6 (7.9) 6.7 - 6.7 (3.1) 3.7

Total revenue and other income 857.8 (7.9) 849.9 (410.2) 439.7 (3.1) 436.6

Expenses from continuing operations (772.2) 75.2 (697.0) 335.1 (362.0) 5.7 (356.3)

Share of profit of associates 11.3 - 11.3 - 11.3 - 11.3

EBITDA 96.9 67.2 164.1 (75.1) 89.0 2.6 91.6

FY13 (A$million) APN Statutory Less Exceptional
Items APN Reported

Less NZME
(before pro

forma adj.)1

APN (after the
Demerger) Pro forma adj. 2

Pro forma APN
(after the

Demerger)
Revenue from continuing operations 817.2 - 817.2 (403.0) 414.2 - 414.2

Other revenue and income 15.6 (9.0) 6.6 - 6.6 (0.2) 6.3

Total revenue and other income 832.8 (9.0) 823.8 (403.0) 420.7 (0.2) 420.5

Expenses from continuing operations (696.7) 25.2 (671.5) 325.3 (346.2) 2.8 (343.4)

Share of profit of associates 10.6 - 10.6 - 10.6 - 10.6

EBITDA 146.7 16.1 162.8 (77.7) 85.1 2.6 87.7

(1) The NZME (before pro forma adjustments) adjustment reflects the removal of earnings for the relevant periods related to entities that comprise the NZME business per the segment note in APN’s annual reports
(2) The additional pro forma adjustments include: (i) adjustments to allocate certain corporate income and expenses that have historically been recorded by APN that are attributable to NZME, (ii) adjustments to reflect the

impact of the expected capital structure of APN (after the Demerger), (iii) tax adjustments and the tax effect of the above pro forma adjustments

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

FY15 (A$million) APN Statutory Less Exceptional
Items APN Reported

Less NZME
(before pro

forma adj.)1

APN (after the
Demerger) Pro forma adj. 2

Pro forma APN
(after the

Demerger)
Revenue from continuing operations 850.0 - 850.0 (402.4) 447.6 - 447.5

Other revenue and income 13.7 (5.7) 8.0 - 8.0 (0.2) 7.8

Total revenue and other income 863.6 (5.7) 858.0 (402.4) 455.5 (0.2) 455.4

Expenses from continuing operations (789.8) 86.1 (703.7) 332.8 (370.9) 2.4 (368.5)

Share of profit of associates 11.9 - 11.9 - 11.9 - 11.9

EBITDA 85.8 80.4 166.2 (69.6) 96.6 2.2 98.8

Depreciation & amortisation (35.3) - (35.3) 21.9 (13.4) 0.2 (13.3)

Financing costs (35.1) 3.3 (31.7) (0.1) (31.8) 20.6 (11.2)

Income tax expense (19.8) (3.4) (23.2) 11.2 (12.0) (6.8) (18.7)

Profit/(loss) for the year (4.4) 80.4 76.0 (36.6) 39.4 16.2 55.6
Profit/(loss) for the year
is attributable to:
Owners of the parent entity  (10.2) 80.4 70.2 (36.6) 33.5 16.2 49.8

Non-controlling interest  5.8 - 5.8 - 5.8 - 5.8

Profit/(loss) for the year (4.4) 80.4 76.0 (36.6) 39.4 16.2 55.6

Reconciliation: APN FY15 Pro Forma Profit to Reported Income Statement

39
(1) The NZME (before pro forma adjustments) adjustment reflects the removal of earnings for the relevant periods related to entities that comprise the NZME business per the segment note in APN’s annual reports
(2) The additional pro forma adjustments include: (i) adjustments to allocate certain corporate income and expenses that have historically been recorded by APN that are attributable to NZME, (ii) adjustments to reflect the

impact of the expected capital structure of APN (after the Demerger), (iii) tax adjustments and the tax effect of the above pro forma adjustments

RETAIL ENTITLEMENT OFFER | 35

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

APN after Demerger Pro Forma Net Indebtedness and Leverage
A$million FY15

Reported Basis
FY15

Proportional Basis1

Cash and cash equivalents 14.5 17.5

Bank facilities
A$360 million facility limit, drawn to A$201.9 million
HK$50 million, drawn to HK$35.3 million

207.7 214.4

Total financial indebtedness 207.7 214.4

Net financial indebtedness 193.2 196.9

Pro forma FY15 EBITDA 98.8 108.7

Pro forma leverage (x Pro forma FY15 EBITDA) 2.0x 1.8x

42 (1)   Incorporates share of Adshel’s net financial indebtedness and EBITDA, after deduction for share of Adshel’s NPAT from reported EBITDA. Adshel is accounted for as an associate on a reported basis.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

APN after Demerger Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
A$million APN

statutory
Equity raise

adj.1

APN (after
Entitlement

Offer)

Less NZME
(before PF

adj.)

APN
(after the

Demerger)
Pre-Demerger

restructure2

External debt
(net of trans.

costs)3

Deferred
taxes4

 Pro forma
APN (after the

Demerger)
Cash and cash equivalents   21.7   -   21.7   (3.1)   18.6   (4.1)   -   -   14.5
Receivables   127.2   -   127.2   (53.8)   73.4   (1.0)   -   -   72.4
Inventories   6.3   -   6.3   (2.5)   3.8   -   -   -   3.8
Other assets   6.8   -   6.8   (2.4)   4.4   (0.4)   -   -   4.1
Total current assets   162.1   -   162.1   (61.8)   100.3   (5.5)   -   -   94.8
Other financial assets   32.1   -   32.1   (0.4)   31.7   -   -   -   31.7
Investments5   53.8   -   53.8   -   53.8   -   -   -   53.8
Property, plant and equipment   136.8   -   136.8   (75.9)   60.9   (0.4)   -   -   60.6
Intangible assets   712.1   -   712.1   (311.7)   400.3   (0.2)   -   -   400.1
Deferred tax assets   37.4   -   37.4  -   37.4   -   -   (16.6)   20.7
Total non-current assets   972.1   -   972.1   (388.0)   584.1   (0.5)   -   (16.6)   566.9
Total assets   1,134.1   -   1,134.1   (449.8)   684.4   (6.0)   -   (16.6)   661.7
Payables   (115.9)   -   (115.9)   54.0   (61.9)   4.9   -   -   (57.0)
Interest bearing liabilities   (1.2)   -   (1.2)   1.2   -   -   -   -   -
Current tax liabilities   (1.5)   -   (1.5)   -   (1.5)   -   -   -   (1.5)
Provisions   (25.6)   -   (25.6)   6.7   (19.0)   -   -   -   (19.0)
Total current liabilities   (144.2)   -   (144.2)   61.8   (82.4)   4.9   -   -   (77.5)
Payables   (19.9)   -   (19.9)   12.0   (7.8)   -   -   -   (7.8)
Borrowing costs   5.8   -   5.8   -   5.8   -   (3.3)   -   2.6
Interest bearing liabilities   (476.1)   175.0   (301.1) -   (301.1)   -   93.4   -   (207.7)
Provisions   (6.4)   -   (6.4) -   (6.4)   -   -   -   (6.4)
Deferred tax liabilities   (30.2)   -   (30.2)   -   (30.2) -   -   (9.4)   (39.7)
Other liabilities   (1.7)   -   (1.7)   -   (1.7)   -   -   -   (1.7)
Total non-current liabilities   (528.4)   175.0   (353.5)   12.0   (341.5) -   90.1   (9.4)   (260.8)
Total liabilities   (672.6)   175.0   (497.7)   73.8   (423.8)   4.9   90.1   (9.4)   (338.3)
Net assets   461.5   175.0   636.5   (375.9)   260.5   (1.1)   90.1   (26.1)   323.5

41

(1) Relates to the proposed equity raise of approximately $180 million net of $5.1 million of transaction costs
(2) Relates to the impact of restructuring the existing APN Group for the Demerger, including (i) allocation of previously unallocated assets and liabilities between APN (after the Demerger) and NZME, and (ii) the settlement of

existing intercompany balances
(3) Relates to the post Demerger capital structure, reflecting a 2.0x target net debt to EBITDA ratio and the pay down of debt by $101.2 million (funded as part of restructure process), offset by Demerger transaction costs of

$7.9 million, and the write off of $3.3 million of historical borrowing costs
(4) Relates to the impact of the Demerger on deferred taxes in respect of APN (after the Demerger) and NZME including the write-off of historical tax losses in respect of New Zealand totalling approximately NZ$56 million and

the write back of temporary FX differences
(5) Accounted for using the equity method

36 | APN NEWS & MEDIA LIMITED | ABN 95 008 637 643

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

Reconciliation:  APN FY15 Pro Forma Cash Flows to Reported Cash Flows
A$million APN Reported Less NZME

(before PF adj.)1
APN (after the

Demerger)
Pro forma

adjustments2

Pro forma APN
(after the

Demerger)

EBITDA   166.2   (69.6)   96.6   2.2   98.8

Change in working capital  7.3   (7.1)   0.2  1.2  1.4

Deduct share of associates  (11.9) -  (11.9)  -  (11.9)

Dividends received from associates   10.0 -  10.0  -  10.0

Dividends paid to minorities   (6.0)  -  (6.0)  -  (6.0)

Net operating  cash flows, before capital expenditure,
financing costs and tax   165.6   (76.7)   88.9   3.4   92.3

Capital expenditure  (30.8)   17.1  (13.7)  0.1  (13.6)

Net operating  cash flows, before financing costs and tax   134.8   (59.6)   75.2   3.5   78.7

44
(1) The NZME (before pro forma adjustments) column reflects the removal of cash flows for the relevant periods related to entities that comprise the NZME business per the segment note in APN’s annual reports
(2) The additional pro forma adjustments include (i) adjustments to allocate certain corporate cash flows that have historically been recorded by APN that are attributable to NZME; and (ii) adjustments to dividends paid to

minorities in FY13 to show the impact had ARN been owned 100% in that year

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

APN after Demerger Pro Forma Historical Cash Flow Statements
A$million FY13 FY14 FY15

Pro forma EBITDA   87.7   91.6   98.8

Pro forma change in working capital 4.7   (12.1)   1.4

Pro forma deduct share of associates  (10.6)   (11.3)   (11.9)

Pro forma dividends received from associates   13.5  9.5  10.0

Pro forma dividends paid to minorities   (4.3)  (5.1)  (6.0)

Net operating  cash flows, before capital expenditure, financing costs and tax   91.0   72.6   92.3

Pro forma capital expenditure   (6.9)  (7.0)   (13.6)

Net operating  cash flows, before financing costs and tax   84.1   65.6   78.7

43

RETAIL ENTITLEMENT OFFER | 37

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

Reconciliation:  APN FY13 Pro Forma Cash Flows to Reported Cash Flows

46

A$million APN Reported Less NZME
(before PF adj.)1

APN (after the
Demerger)

Pro forma
adjustments2

Pro forma APN
(after the

Demerger)

EBITDA   162.8   (77.7)   85.1   2.6   87.7

Change in working capital   2.4  5.5   7.9  (3.2)  4.7

Deduct share of associates   (10.6)   -   (10.6)  -  (10.6)

Dividends received from associates   13.5 -  13.5  -  13.5

Dividends paid to minorities   (25.3)  -  (25.3)  21.1  (4.3)

Net operating  cash flows, before capital expenditure,
financing costs and tax   142.8   (72.2)   70.6   20.4   91.0

Capital expenditure   (16.1)  8.9  (7.2)  0.2  (6.9)

Net operating  cash flows, before financing costs and tax   126.7   (63.3)   63.4   20.6   84.1

(1) The NZME (before pro forma adjustments) column reflects the removal of cash flows for the relevant periods related to entities that comprise the NZME business per the segment note in APN’s annual reports
(2) The additional pro forma adjustments include (i) adjustments to allocate certain corporate cash flows that have historically been recorded by APN that are attributable to NZME; and (ii) adjustments to dividends paid to

minorities in FY13 to show the impact had ARN been owned 100% in that year

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

Reconciliation:  APN FY14 Pro Forma Cash Flows to Reported Cash Flows

45

A$million APN Reported Less NZME
(before PF adj.)1

APN (after the
Demerger)

Pro forma
adjustments2

Pro forma APN
(after the

Demerger)

EBITDA   164.1   (75.1)   89.0   2.6   91.6

Change in working capital  (11.7)  (6.2)  (17.8)  5.7  (12.1)

Deduct share of associates  (11.3)  -  (11.3)  -  (11.3)

Dividends received from associates 9.5 -  9.5 -  9.5

Dividends paid to minorities  (5.1)  -  (5.1)  -  (5.1)

Net operating  cash flows, before capital expenditure,
financing costs and tax   145.6   (81.2)   64.3   8.3   72.6

Capital expenditure  (20.4)   13.4  (7.0) -  (7.0)

Net operating  cash flows, before financing costs and tax   125.2   (67.9)   57.3   8.3   65.6

(1) The NZME (before pro forma adjustments) column reflects the removal of cash flows for the relevant periods related to entities that comprise the NZME business per the segment note in APN’s annual reports
(2) The additional pro forma adjustments include (i) adjustments to allocate certain corporate cash flows that have historically been recorded by APN that are attributable to NZME; and (ii) adjustments to dividends paid to

minorities in FY13 to show the impact had ARN been owned 100% in that year

38 | APN NEWS & MEDIA LIMITED | ABN 95 008 637 643

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

[…]

Pro forma share of profit of associates –  –  –

Pro forma EBITDA 80.8  73.8  67.5

Pro forma depreciation & amortisation (23.7)

Pro forma financing costs1 (5.5)

Pro forma income tax expense2 (10.7)

Pro forma profit for the year 27.5

NZME Pro Forma Historical Income Statements

47
(1) Pro forma finance costs are calculated based on the effective interest rate of the NZME debt facility and the net debt per the pro forma balance sheet
(2) Pro forma income tax expense is calculated as 28% of the pro forma EBITDA including depreciation, amortisation and finance costs

RETAIL ENTITLEMENT OFFER | 39

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

NZME Pro Forma Net Indebtedness and Leverage
NZ$million FY15

Cash and cash equivalents 7.7

Interest bearing liability 1.3

Bank facilities 108.6

Total financial indebtedness 109.9

Net financial indebtedness 102.2

Pro forma FY15 EBITDA 67.5

Pro forma leverage (x Pro forma FY15 EBITDA) 1.5x

50

FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Appendix 1

NZME Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet
NZ$million NZME (as part

of APN Group)
Pre-Demerger

restructure1

External debt
(net of transaction

costs)2
Deferred taxes3 Pro forma NZME

Cash and cash equivalents  3.3  4.4   -  -  7.7
Receivables  57.4  1.1   -  -  58.5
Inventories  2.7  -   -  -  2.7
Other assets  2.6  0.4   -  -  2.9
Total current assets   66.0   5.8   -   -   71.8
Other financial assets   0.4  -  -  -  0.4
Investments  -  -  -  -  -
Property, plant and equipment  81.0  0.4  -  -  81.4
Intangible assets   332.9  0.2  -  -  333.1
Deferred tax assets  -   -  -  -  -
Total non-current assets   414.4   0.6   -   -   414.9
Total assets   480.3   6.4   -   -   486.8
Payables  (57.6)   (5.2)  -  -  (62.9)
Interest bearing liabilities  (1.3)  -  -  -   (1.3)
Current tax liabilities  -  -  -  -  -
Provisions  (7.1)  -  -  -   (7.1)
Total current liabilities   (66.0)   (5.2)   -   -   (71.2)
Payables   (12.9)  -  -  -  (12.9)
Borrowing costs   -  -  0.4  -  0.4
Interest bearing liabilities   -  -  (108.6)  -  (108.6)
Provisions   -  -  -  -  -
Deferred tax liabilities   -  -  -  (13.9)  (13.9)
Total non-current liabilities   (12.9)   -   (108.2)   (13.9)   (135.0)
Total liabilities   (78.9)   (5.2)   (108.2)   (13.9)   (206.2)
Net assets   401.5   1.2   (108.2)   (13.9)   280.6

49

(1) Relates to the impact of restructuring the existing APN Group for the Demerger, including (i) allocation of previously unallocated assets and liabilities between APN (after the Demerger) and NZME, and (ii) the settlement of
existing intercompany balances

(2) Relates to the impact of the post Demerger debt structure, reflecting a 1.5x target net debt to EBITDA ratio and the creation of bank debt (proceeds used as part of the restructure process), and the impact of one-off
Demerger transaction costs

(3) Relates to the impact of the Demerger on deferred taxes and the allocation of deferred taxes to NZME